<u>EMERGENCY</u>

City of Cincinnati ALA An Ordinance No. 351 - 2021

AMENDING Ordinance 265-2020 to correct a clerical error in Exhibit 1 to the ordinance so that the list of properties to be assessed the unpaid costs of the private lead service line replacement is complete.

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2020, Council approved Ordinance 265-2020 levying assessments for the unpaid costs of private lead service line replacements undertaken at various locations by the City of Cincinnati Greater Cincinnati Water Works through its Lead Service Line Replacement Program in accordance with Cincinnati Municipal Code Sections 401-127 through 401-135; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit 1 to Ordinance 265-2020 listed the properties to be assessed for the unpaid costs of the private lead service line replacements undertaken at various locations by the City of Cincinnati Greater Cincinnati Water Works through its Lead Service Line Replacement Program; and

WHEREAS, through a clerical error an incomplete copy of Exhibit 1 was transmitted to the Clerk of Council; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 265-2020 must be amended to substitute the attached Exhibit 1, which is a complete copy of the assessments levied upon the real property for the unpaid costs of the private lead service line replacements for FY 2020; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That Ordinance 265-2020, approved by Council on August 5, 2020, is hereby

amended to substitute the attached Exhibit 1 for the incomplete Exhibit 1 attached to Ordinance

265-2020.

Section 2. That all terms of Ordinance No. 265-2020 not amended by this ordinance remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the

emergency is the immediate necessity to authorize the Clerk of Council to substitute the attached Exhibit 1 for the incomplete Exhibit 1 attached to Ordinance 265-2020 in order to correct the legislative record on file with the Clerk of Council.

SEDTEMBER 9, 2021 Passed:

Attest: Clerk

John Cranley, Mayor

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 35 2021 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 9.21.2021 William Arts CLERK OF COUNCIDE

> HTIFY THAT O LISHED IN TH NCE WITH THI Madeigen FRK OF OF

LINY THAT C LISHED IN TH NC-W - Ackadea

.

(sates top to

. .

.